

BULLETIN 021 Secretary Treasurer Vacancy

September 13, 2021

Effective September 30th, 2021, Sister Kim Williams will officially resign as the Secretary Treasurer of LL1681, due to personal reasons. She will remain the Air Canada Assistant Chief Shop Steward (YEG).

The procedure of replacing the Secretary Treasurer is outlined in the Local Lodge 1681 Bylaws, Article 2, Section 5... "Any vacancy occurring in the office of the President, shall be filled by the Vice President for the unexpired term. All other vacancies of office between elections covering Officers, Executive Board Members, and Delegates, shall be filled by temporary appointment by the President of the Lodge with approval of the Executive Board. If more than fifty percent (50%) of the unexpired term remains, appointments shall be for such period as is reasonably required to bring about the election of a successor, in accordance with the provisions of these bylaws and the IAM Constitution."

The term for the current Executive Board is January 1st, 2020, to December 31st, 2022, therefore over half (½) of the term has expired. Accordingly, the vacant Secretary Treasurer position will be appointed by the President, with the approval of the Executive Board.

Any members who are interested in filling the role of Secretary Treasurer for the remainder of the term, please send an email to: <u>recordingsecretary@iamaw1681.ca</u>. All names submitted will be considered. The Executive may reach out to all interested parties to facilitate in the selection process.

In Solidarity,

Eljay Camponi Recording Secretary IAMAW LL1681 recordingsecretary@iamaw1681.ca

International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Northern Crossroads Local Lodge 1681 Box 152 2000 Airport Rd NE Calgary, AB T2E 6Z8